(in	thousands)

Three	Months	Ended
Twelve	Months

Ended

June	30,
2022

September	30,
2022

December	31,
2022

March	31,
2023

March	31,
2023

Non-GAAP	Adjusted	EBITDA	reconciliation:
GAAP	net	income $	 1,440,951	 $	 1,398,242	 $	 55,284	 $	 1,305,120	 $	 4,199,597

Add:
Other	expense	(income) (44,771)	 (88,829)	 510,568	 245,443	 622,411

Provision	for	(benefit	from)	income	taxes 182,103	 223,605	 (15,948)	 163,754	 553,514

Depreciation	and	amortization	of	property,
equipment	and	intangibles 83,505	 85,188	 93,387	 90,335	 352,415

Stock-based	compensation	expense 150,392	 152,062	 153,789	 99,099	 555,342

Adjusted	EBITDA $	 1,812,180	 $	 1,770,268	 $	 797,080	 $	 1,903,751	 $	 6,283,279

As	of

March	31,
2023

Non-GAAP	LTM	EBITDA	reconciliation:
Total	debt $	 14,437,128

Add:	Debt	issuance	costs 75,424

Less:	Cash,	cash	equivalents	and	short-term
investments (7,827,504)

Net	debt $	 6,685,048

LTM	EBITDA	(Net	debt	/	LTM	Adjusted	EBITDA) 1.1

As	Reported

Currency
Translation
Adjustment

Adjusted
Revenue	at	2022

Rates
Reported
Change

Constant
Currency
Change

Non-GAAP	reconciliation	of	reported	and	constant	currency	revenue	growth	for	the	quarter	ended	March	31,	2023:

Global	revenue $	 8,161,503	 $	 345,859	 $	 8,507,362	 	4	% 	8	%

UCAN	revenue $	 3,608,645	 $	 18,260	 $	 3,626,905	 	8	% 	8	%

EMEA	revenue $	 2,517,641	 $	 191,896	 $	 2,709,537	 	(2)	% 	6	%

LATAM	revenue $	 1,070,192	 $	 58,251	 $	 1,128,443	 	7	% 	13	%

APAC	revenue $	 933,523	 $	 77,452	 $	 1,010,975	 	2	% 	10	%

15

	Q1 23 Shareholder Letter V2 No Tables
	Q1'23 Earnings Tables Pg 12
	Consolidated Statements of Operations
	Consolidated Balance Sheets
	Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
	Non-GAAP Recon